POPLAR CEMETERY

This cemetery lies about one half mile north of North Montpelier in the town of Calais. Itis a few yards off the road so is not visible from Route #14.

SURNAME

(Cate?)
Bancroft
Beckley
Beckley
Bennett
Bennett
Bennett
Bennett
Bennett
Bennett
Bennett
Bliss

Bliss
Blondin
Blondin
Bond
Bugbee
Bugbee
Burnham
Burnham
Butterfield
Butterfield
Butterfield
Butterfield
Butterfield
Butterfield

About seventy-five percent of the people buried here were residents of East Montpelier.

Most of this cemetery was transcribed by Pauline Coburn. ltems in red are my comments.

GIVEN NAME

Josie D.
Eva
Geo[rge] A.
Lewis A.
Corrie E.
Charles S.
Van

Celeste E.
Ina Belle
EllaH.
Carrie Etta
FloraA. K.
Brian K.
Frank Edward
Lyla Folsom
John

Kate

Sarah

D.

L.

Joseph W.
Ruth R.
Ralph E.
Florence E.
George A.
Bessie

BIRTH

Feb 28 1873
Oct 6 1858
1882
1864
Sept 17 1825
1872
1850
1864
1860
1862
1867
1940
1874
1891
1875
1841
Jan 4 1835

1853
1861
1885
1892
1882
1887

DEATH

Jan 24 1953
July 13 1893
1950
1908
July 3, 1911
1939
1936
1940
1969
1941
1906
1972
1962
1956
1949
1872
Dec 29 1920
(worn)
(worn)
1919
1905
1887
1893
1902
1973

COMMENTS POETRY OR VERSE
wife of Henry Ward Cate
son [of George & Lucia Beckley]

his wife [Larned Coburn]

his wife [Fred Snow]
his wife [Edgar Pray]
his wife [Clarence Templeton]

his wife [George Clark]

his wife [Clark Gray]
his wife [George Gray]

his wife [Joseph Butterfield]

wife of Harrison J. Conant



Byron
Byron
Cameron
Cate
Cate
Cate
Cate
Cate
Cate
Cate
Cate
Cate
Cerutti
Cerutti
Chenery
Christiansen
Christiansen
Clark
Clark
Clark
Clark
Clark
Clough
Coburn
Coburn
Coburn
Coburn
Coburn
Conant
Crockett
Cutler
Cutler
Cutler
Cutler
Daggett

Ethel M.

Harold

Sadie

Lemuel M.
Henry Ward
Isaac Wallace
Edwin W.
AdaNye

Baby

Ruth

Henry WTillialm
Azubah Slayton
Silvio D.

Lucille V.
Arlene

Andrew P.
Lillian M.
George Henry
Theo

Theo Wayne
Helen Evaline
Theo Raymond
George E.
Lewis Dwight
Carroll Leander
Larned

Arthur Daggett
Fanny Kelton
Harrison J.
Anna

George D.
Infant daughter
Arthur F.

Leon G.

Lyman

1891
1910
1878

Mar 8 1869
1862
1863
1863

1908
Nov 27 1873
Nov 23 1882

1918

1924

1909

1885

1883

1854

1849

1935

1935

1907

1869

1865

1907

1852

1855

1854

1892

1837

1845

1876

1878

1882

1959 his wife [Dennis Gray]

1910

1941 his wife [John Bond]
Jan 14 1889 aeb1y's4m's 11d's
Aug 11940

1908

1945

1937

Nov 22 1940
Feb 27 1934
1992

1974
1971
1934
1920

1985
1931
1936
1975
1925
1933
1919 his wife [Arthur Coburn]
1974
1907
1898
1876
1880

Apr 30 1870 ae % yrs



Daggett Sarah W. Aug 311872 ae 87 yrs, wife of Lyman Daggett
Davis Sarah C. May 3, 1890 age 69 yrs, wife of Warner W. Goodenough

Davis SophiaW. 1832 1903 his wife [Martin V. B. Hollister]

Her life was a series of beautiful years.
Sept 11 1901

Davis Mary E. June 2 1835 Taken back to her God again.
Dewey Ferdinand 1853 1900
Ellis Edith S. 1909 1991
Freeman George W. 1830 1923
Gibbs Jesse F. 1917
Gibbs DonnaA. 1941 1986 daughter [Jesse Gibbs]
Gibbs AnnaC. 1917 1970 wife [of Jesse Gibbs]
Gidney Minnie 1917
Goodenough  Warner W. Nov 30, 1891 ae 77 yrs
Goodrich Enola 1955 his mother [Homer Slayton]
Goodwin Harriet Putnam Feb 18 1865 July 8, 1937
pale and blured; Death, with frosty nad and
Aug 1853 cold plunks the old man by the hand. Sorely:
Gray Betsey aged 73 years, wife of Dennis Nye Sorely! To follow.
Gray Betsey Apr 8 1803 Dec 24 1890
Gray Joseph G. Jan 17 1883 aged 72 yrs
Gray Clark 1839 1916
Gray Louisa Jan7 1897 ae 76 yrs, wife of Dennis Gray
nothing besides in the problem of life. No
Nov 12 1901 more his cheerfull heart rejoice, When peals
Gray Albert T. ae 44 ys 9ms 26 ds the sabbath bell.
Gray Lucy Apr 13 1842 Feb 11927 his wife [J. Edwin Hollister]
Gray Dennis Jan 22 1879 ae73y's
Gray Phila Mar 8 1848 died in Montpelier
Gray Julia Nov 27 1854 ae 36 yrs, wife of Dennis Gray, daughter of Theo's N. Morse
Gray Aurilla M. Dec3118__ ae 30, daut of Dennis & Phila Gray (verse unreadable)
Gray Mandana Mar 21 1885 Nov 17 1909 wife of C. O. Adams
Gray George S. Jan 16 1834 July 4, 1919
Gray Sarah 1908 1972
Gray Dennis C. 1882 1950
Gray Isaac B. 1828 1897
Gray E. Lester 1895 1983

Gray Minnie M. 1904 1983



Gray Lawrence L. 1929 1942

Guyett Daniel C. 1873 1931

Guyett Hugh C. 1912 1977

Guyett S.F. 1883 1942

Guyett L. E. 1887 19

Hamblin Orrilla 1837 1911 his wife [George Freeman]
Hammond H. Gertrude 1866 1943

Hammond Helen M. 1894 1987 dau [of H. Gertrude Hammond]
Hathaway Alden Aug 22 1870 aed7y's

Heath Lucy A. July 4 1869 ae 18y's 9 m's, wife of L. E. Heath
Hollister Andrew J. 1827 1905

Hollister Elizabeth A. 1831 1910

Hollister Charles P. Sept 13 1855 May 12, 1900

Hollister JuliaL. Jan 21 1858 March 20, 1931 his wife [Charles Hollister]
Hollister Philip 1890 1946

Hollister infant son Dec 20 1881 of C. P. & J. L. Hollister
Hollister J. Edwin Dec 25 1831 Aug 3 1902

Hollister B. Belle 1868 1937 his wife [Lewis Dwight Coburn]
Hollister Martin V. B. 1829 1907

Hollister Julia S. 1870 1939 his wife [Theo Clark]

Holt Alonzo E. 1860

Holt Jennie S. 1861 1915 his wife [Alonzo Holt]

Holt AbbieD. 1887 1892

Holt Frank J. 1893 1914

Horr Fred E. 1860 1930

Hsieh Lon Hui 1900 1986

Keeler Florence E. 1847 1937 his wife [George Southwick]
Kelley AnnaF. 1856 1922 his wife [William Stanley]
Kelton George Sept 29 1849 July 26, 1941

Kelton Susie M. Apr 6 1867 October 3, 1923

Kelton AdaR. July 131853 January 15, 1992

Kelton Herbert 1850 1927

Kelton Naum H. 1890 1939

Kelton Truman 1920

Kidder Alma



King
Knapp
Kreis
Kreis
Lane
Lawliss
Lawliss
Lawliss
Lawliss
Lawliss
Lawliss
Lawliss
Lawliss
Lawliss
Lawrence
Le Barron
Le Barron
Le Barron
Le Barron
Le Barron
Lebarron
Lewis
Little
Little
Little
Little
Martyn
Mears
Nelson
Nelson
Nelson
Nelson
Nelson
Nye

Nye

Elsey C.

Hollister Orlando

Richard J.
Marion A.
George E.
Arthur
Douglass R.
Robert D.
Albert T.
Harold T.
Thomas L.
J. Maude
David L.
Margaret A.
Ellen Nye
Francis
Sally
Cynthia
Caroline E.
Ellen E.
Freddie H.
Alice l.
Fred S.
Alice S.
Hazen H.
Robert H.
Rachel M.
Charles C.
Peter

Polly

Lewis W.
Clarence R.
lone Chizuke
William

Dennis

1810
Jan 12 1865
1912
1909
1919
1904

1912
1902
May 16, 1908
1874
1880

1847

1831
Mar 1 1830
1859

1894
1871
1872

1895
1875

1830
1905
1906

1893
June 2, 1932
1972

1920
July 20, 1911
1969
1920
April 20, 1988
1934
1957

January 25, 1912

May 8, 1923
1940
Dec 23 1873
Mar 22 1871
1879
Dec 23 1897
1929
Jan 16 1871
1909
1938
1935

1972
1946
Sept 23 1865
May 1 1876
1901

Feb 3 1886
Mar 1850

ae 4 yrs 4 mos, son of L. & J. M. Lawliss (Our Joy)

Cpl. U. S. Army World War Il

ae 63

ae 71 yrs, his wife [David Lawliss]

wife of Andrew J. Lawrence

aeb7y's

wife of Francis LeBarron, ae 69 y's 6 m's
his wife [Fitch Willard]

his wife [Charles Bennett]

his wife [George Templeton]
ae3y's4m's,sonof G. W. & E. Lebarron

his wife [Naum Kelton]

ae74y's&2m's

away.

Our little comfort.

Faithful

ae 82y's, wife of Peter Nelson, our mother (a dau of Duncan Young)

Kewanee, IL

daughter of Wallace & Ella Cate, Japan
ae 82yrs

aged 80 yrs



Nye
Nye
Nye
Nye
Nye
Nye
Nye
Nye
Parker
Parker
Parker
Parker
Parker
Parker
Parker
Parker
Parker
Parker
Parker
Parker
Parker
Person
Pitkin
Pray
Pray
Pray
Pray
Pray
Pray
Pray
Pray
Pray
Pray
Pray

Ezekiel D.
Sarah M. H.
John
Elizabeth R.
Sarah R.
George G.
Mary T.
George P.
Leander C.
Reuben C.
Maria J.
Frank J.
Ella A.
Ralph R.
Mildred W.
LauraE.
Burton L.
Lester
Burton Leroy
Arthur
Christie l.
Joseph C.
Jerusha
Ephraim M.
Jessie O.
Edith S.
Elizabeth S.
George E.
Edgar Elsworth
Ephraim
Sarah A.
Truman L.
George L.
Villa M.

1812
1816

1815
Nov 21 1909
Sept 20 1900
Aug 31 1848

1853

1859

1858

1857

1889

1899

1918
May 8, 1917

1915

1898

1903

1855
1858
1885
1876
1896
1865
1825
1834
1858
1862
1861

1891

1884
Aug 11881
June 15 1879
Aug 14 1852
1900
Sept 4 1976
July 18, 1983
Feb 13 1925
1928
1937
1948
1920
1985
1989
1992
July 23, 1991
1915?
1917
1981
1986
1979
May 15 1885
1917
1889
1889

1934
1911
1885
1862
1939
1929

his wife [Ezekiel Nye]

aged 74 years

aged 63 years

infant daughter of J. & E. R. Nye, aged 2 months

Father
Mother

daughter

S. SgtU. S. Army Air Corps World War Il
sonof R.R. &D. C. Parker

son of Ralph R. & Dora C. Parker

U.S. Army World War |

ae48y's4m's, wife of L. M. Cate

his wife [Ephraim Pray]

their daughter [Ephraim & Jessie Pray]

wife of Ephraim Pray

his wife [Ephraim Pray]
their son [Ephraim & Sarah Pray]

his wife [George Pray]

fade, Be scattered around and together be
laid. And the young and the old, and low
and the high, Shall mould to dust and

Sheltered and safe from sorrow.

Mizpah



Rich
Rideout
Searcy
Slayton
Slayton
Slayton
Snow
Snow
Southwick
Stanley
Stark
Strong
Taber
Taber

Templeton
Templeton
Templeton
Templeton
Templeton
Templeton
Templeton
Templeton
Templeton
Templeton
Thayer
Walker
Walker
Wells
Wells
Wells
West
Wheeler
White
White
Willard

Sally
RenaP.
Sterling S.
Amandal.
Minnie C.
Homer
Fred M.
Ruby B.
Geo[rge] W.
William
Lily M.
LuciaE.
Isaac

Sally F.

Louise
Ulysses G.
Sadie M.
Rob H.
Neal E.
Clarence
George B.
George V.
L. Maude
Grace I
William P.
John A.
Ruth P.
DoraS.
Dorothy
Carlysle
Laura J.
Mary H.
Alice Beckley
Harry T.

Leon F.

Mar 22 1814
1847
1909

Aug 1 1855
1868
1913
1845
1877
1839
1839
1874
1861

1869
1873
1895
1898
1859
1887
1853
1879
1880
1904
1893
1895
July 2 1862
1895
1892
1850
1855
1885
1887
1866

Dec 2 1895
1927
1983

June 22, 1902
1946
1993
1903
1946
1903
1923
1964
1908

June 15 1847

Mar 13 1872

Apr 51897

1904
1953
1913
19_
1933
1958
1933
1957
1946

1976
1964
Sept 18 1895
1949
1941
1915
1936
1934
1937
1871

his wife [Clark Gray]

his wife [Leander Parker]
his wife [Fred Horr]

1st Vit Battery of Light Artillery

his wife [George Clough]

his wife [Geo[rge] Beckley]
aeb4y's

ae 82y's, his wife [Isaac Taber]

ae 76 y's, wife of Alden Hathaway

their son [Clarence & Ella Templeton]

wife [John Walker]
wife of Ernest C. Wells

his wife [George Cutler]
his wife [Herbert Kelton]

World War Veteran

his tuneful voice The hymn of praise shall
swell.

Gone but not forgotten.



Willard

Willard

Willard
Willard

Willard
Willard
Willard ?
York

NoraB.

John J.

Lucy
Jay Augustus

Jay Augustus
Fitch E.
Abby A.
Laurie A. Gray

1877

1834
1859
1847

18__

May 12 1865

June 6 1872

Aug 13 1827
Dec 151834

1905
1860
1922

ae 68 yrs

ae 69 yrs, wife of John J. Willard
ae1yr&21d's

ae 3yr 2ms 11 ds, children of J. J. & Lucy Willard

his wife [Lewis Nelson]

Though the river hath crossed oer. Yet we
know at while we're weeping, Thou are not
lost but gone before.

holy name. Within my bosom there is a rush
of feeling which no time can tame, And
which for world's of mine | would not, could

flowers in bloom, And calls his choicest
stores To wreath the garland of the tomb.



