## **POPLAR CEMETERY**

This cemetery lies about one half mile north of North Montpelier in the town of Calais. It is a few yards off the road so is not visible from Route #14.

About seventy-five percent of the people buried here were residents of East Montpelier.

Most of this cemetery was transcribed by Pauline Coburn. Items in red are my comments.

SURNAME	GIVEN NAME	BIRTH	DEATH	COMMENTS	POETRY OR VERSE
(Cate?)	Josie D.				
Bancroft	Eva	Feb 28 1873	Jan 24 1953	wife of Henry Ward Cate	
Beckley	Geo[rge] A.	Oct 6 1858	July 13 1893		
Beckley	Lewis A.	1882	1950	son [of George & Lucia Beckley]	
Bennett	Corrie E.	1864	1908	his wife [Larned Coburn]	
Bennett	Charles S.	Sept 17 1825	July 3, 1911		
Bennett	Van	1872	1939		
Bennett	Celeste E.	1850	1936	his wife [Fred Snow]	
Bennett	Ina Belle	1864	1940		his wife [Edgar Pray]
Bennett	Ella H.	1860	1969	his wife [Clarence Templeton]	
Bennett	Carrie Etta	1862	1941	his wife [George Clark]	
Bliss	Flora A. K.	1867	1906		
Bliss	Brian K.	1940	1972		
Blondin	Frank Edward	1874	1962		
Blondin	Lyla Folsom	1891	1956		
Bond	John	1875	1949		
Bugbee	Kate	1841	1872	his wife [Clark Gray]	
Bugbee	Sarah	Jan 4 1835	Dec 29 1920	his wife [George Gray]	
Burnham	D.		(worn)		
Burnham	L.		(worn)		
Butterfield	Joseph W.	1853	1919		
Butterfield	Ruth R.	1861	1905	his wife [Joseph Butterfield]	
Butterfield	Ralph E.	1885	1887		
Butterfield	Florence E.	1892	1893		
Butterfield	George A.	1882	1902		
Butterfield	Bessie	1887	1973	wife of Harrison J. Conant	

Byron	Ethel M.	1891	1959	his wife [Dennis Gray]
Byron	Harold	1910	1910	
Cameron	Sadie	1878	1941	his wife [John Bond]
Cate	Lemuel M.		Jan 14 1889	ae 61 y's 4 m's 11 d's
Cate	Henry Ward	Mar 8 1869	Aug 1 1940	
Cate	Isaac Wallace	1862	1908	
Cate	Edwin W.	1863	1945	
Cate	Ada Nye	1863	1937	
Cate	Baby			
Cate	Ruth	1908		
Cate	Henry W[illia]m	Nov 27 1873	Nov 22 1940	
Cate	Azubah Slayton	Nov 23 1882	Feb 27 1934	
Cerutti	Silvio D.	1918	1992	
Cerutti	Lucille V.	1924		
Chenery	Arlene	1909		
Christiansen	Andrew P.	1885	1974	
Christiansen	Lillian M.	1883	1971	
Clark	George Henry	1854	1934	
Clark	Theo	1849	1920	
Clark	Theo Wayne	1935		
Clark	Helen Evaline	1935		
Clark	Theo Raymond	1907	1985	
Clough	George E.	1869	1931	
Coburn	Lewis Dwight	1865	1936	
Coburn	Carroll Leander	1907	1975	
Coburn	Larned	1852	1925	
Coburn	Arthur Daggett	1855	1933	
Coburn	Fanny Kelton	1854	1919	his wife [Arthur Coburn]
Conant	Harrison J.	1892	1974	
Crockett	Anna	1837	1907	
Cutler	George D.	1845	1898	
Cutler	Infant daughter	1876	1876	
Cutler	Arthur F.	1878	1880	
Cutler	Leon G.	1882		
Daggett	Lyman		Apr 30 1870	ae 94 yrs

Daggett	Sarah W.		Aug 31 1872	ae 87 yrs, wife of Lyman Daggett	
Davis	Sarah C.		May 3, 1890	age 69 yrs, wife of Warner W. Goodenough	
Davis	Sophia W.	1832	1903	his wife [Martin V. B. Hollister]	
	•	June 2 1835	Sept 11 1901		Her life was a series of beautiful years.  Taken back to her God again.
Davis	Mary E.		1900		Taken back to her dod again.
Dewey	Ferdinand	1853	1991		
Ellis	Edith S.	1909			
Freeman	George W.	1830	1923		
Gibbs	Jesse F.	1917	1000		
Gibbs	Donna A.	1941	1986	daughter [Jesse Gibbs]	
Gibbs	Anna C.	1917	1970	wife [of Jesse Gibbs]	
Gidney	Minnie	1917			
Goodenough	Warner W.		Nov 30, 1891	ae 77 yrs	
Goodrich	Enola		1955	his mother [Homer Slayton]	
Goodwin	Harriet Putnam	Feb 18 1865	July 8, 1937		
			4 4050		pale and blured; Death, with frosty nad and
Gray	Betsey		Aug 1853	aged 73 years, wife of Dennis Nye	cold plunks the old man by the hand. Sorely: Sorely! To follow.
-	-	Apr 8 1803	Dec 24 1890	aged 73 years, whe or bernins mye	Sorciy: 10 lonow.
Gray	Betsey Joseph G.	Apr 6 1603	Jan 17 1883	aged 70 yrs	
Gray		1920	1916	aged 72 yrs	
Gray	Clark	1839	Jan 7 1897	70	
Gray	Louisa		Jan / 109/	ae 76 yrs, wife of Dennis Gray	nothing besides in the problem of life. No
			Nov 12 1901		more his cheerfull heart rejoice, When peals
Gray	Albert T.			ae 44 ys 9 ms 26 ds	the sabbath bell.
Gray	Lucy	Apr 13 1842	Feb 1 1927	his wife [J. Edwin Hollister]	
Gray	Dennis		Jan 22 1879	ae 73 y's	
Gray	Phila		Mar 8 1848	died in Montpelier	
Gray	Julia		Nov 27 1854	ae 36 yrs, wife of Dennis Gray, daughter of Theo's N. Mor	rse
Gray	Aurilla M.		Dec 31 18	ae 30, daut of Dennis & Phila Gray	(verse unreadable)
Gray	Mandana	Mar 21 1885	Nov 17 1909	wife of C. O. Adams	
Gray	George S.	Jan 16 1834	July 4, 1919		
Gray	Sarah	1908	1972		
Gray	Dennis C.	1882	1950		
Gray	Isaac B.	1828	1897		
-	E. Lester	1895	1983		
Gray			1983		
Gray	Minnie M.	1904	1903		

Gray	Lawrence L.	1929	1942	
Guyett	Daniel C.	1873	1931	
Guyett	Hugh C.	1912	1977	
Guyett	S. F.	1883	1942	
Guyett	L. E.	1887	19	
Hamblin	Orrilla	1837	1911	his wife [George Freeman]
Hammond	H. Gertrude	1866	1943	
Hammond	Helen M.	1894	1987	dau [of H. Gertrude Hammond]
Hathaway	Alden		Aug 22 1870	ae 47 y's
Heath	Lucy A.		July 4 1869	ae 18 y's 9 m's, wife of L. E. Heath
Hollister	Andrew J.	1827	1905	
Hollister	Elizabeth A.	1831	1910	
Hollister	Charles P.	Sept 13 1855	May 12, 1900	
Hollister	Julia L.	Jan 21 1858	March 20, 1931	his wife [Charles Hollister]
Hollister	Philip	1890	1946	
Hollister	infant son		Dec 20 1881	of C. P. & J. L. Hollister
Hollister	J. Edwin	Dec 25 1831	Aug 3 1902	
Hollister	B. Belle	1868	1937	his wife [Lewis Dwight Coburn]
Hollister	Martin V. B.	1829	1907	
Hollister	Julia S.	1870	1939	his wife [Theo Clark]
Holt	Alonzo E.	1860		
Holt	Jennie S.	1861	1915	his wife [Alonzo Holt]
Holt	Abbie D.	1887	1892	
Holt	Frank J.	1893	1914	
Horr	Fred E.	1860	1930	
Hsieh	Lon Hui	1900	1986	
Keeler	Florence E.	1847	1937	his wife [George Southwick]
Kelley	Anna F.	1856	1922	his wife [William Stanley]
Kelton	George	Sept 29 1849	July 26, 1941	
Kelton	Susie M.	Apr 6 1867	October 3, 1923	
Kelton	Ada R.	July 131853	January 15, 1992	
Kelton	Herbert	1850	1927	
Kelton	Naum H.	1890	1939	
Kelton	Truman	1920		
Kidder	Alma			

King	Elsey C.	1810	1893		
Knapp	Hollister Orlando	Jan 12 1865	June 2, 1932		
Kreis	Richard J.	1912	1972		away.
Kreis	Marion A.	1909			
Lane	George E.	1919			
Lawliss	Arthur	1904	1920		
Lawliss	Douglass R.		July 20, 1911	ae 4 yrs 4 mos, son of L. & J. M. Lawliss (Our Joy)	Our little comfort.
Lawliss	Robert D.	1912	1969		
Lawliss	Albert T.	1902	1920		Faithful
Lawliss	Harold T.	May 16, 1908	April 20, 1988	Cpl. U. S. Army World War II	
Lawliss	Thomas L.	1874	1934		
Lawliss	J. Maude	1880	1957		
Lawliss	David L.		January 25, 1912	ae 63	
Lawliss	Margaret A.		May 8, 1923	ae 71 yrs, his wife [David Lawliss]	
Lawrence	Ellen Nye	1847	1940	wife of Andrew J. Lawrence	
Le Barron	Francis		Dec 23 1873	ae 67 y's	
Le Barron	Sally		Mar 22 1871	wife of Francis LeBarron, ae 69 y's 6 m's	
Le Barron	Cynthia	1831	1879	his wife [Fitch Willard]	
Le Barron	Caroline E.	Mar 1 1830	Dec 23 1897	his wife [Charles Bennett]	
Le Barron	Ellen E.	1859	1929	his wife [George Templeton]	
Lebarron	Freddie H.		Jan 16 1871	ae 3 y's 4 m's, son of G. W. & E. Lebarron	
Lewis	Alice I.	1894	1909		
Little	Fred S.	1871	1938		
Little	Alice S.	1872	1935		
Little	Hazen H.				
Little	Robert H.				
Martyn	Rachel M.	1895	1972	his wife [Naum Kelton]	
Mears	Charles C.	1875	1946		
Nelson	Peter		Sept 23 1865	ae 74 y's & 2 m's	
Nelson	Polly		May 1 1876	ae 82 y's, wife of Peter Nelson, our mother (a dau of D	uncan Young)
Nelson	Lewis W.	1830	1901		
Nelson	Clarence R.	1905		Kewanee, IL	
Nelson	Ione Chizuke	1906		daughter of Wallace & Ella Cate, Japan	
Nye	William		Feb 3 1886	ae 82 yrs	
Nye	Dennis		Mar 1850	aged 80 yrs	

Missa	E-akial D	4040	1891		laid. And the young and the old, and low and the high, Shall mould to dust and
Nye	Ezekiel D.	1812	1884	his wife (Fashial Neel)	and the high, shall modic to dust and
Nye	Sarah M. H.	1816	Aug 1 1881	his wife [Ezekiel Nye]	
Nye	John		_	aged 74 years	
Nye 	Elizabeth R.		June 15 1879	aged 63 years	Challes and and artificial services
Nye 	Sarah R.		Aug 14 1852	infant daughter of J. & E. R. Nye, aged 2 months	Sheltered and safe from sorrow.
Nye	George G.	1815	1900		
Nye	Mary T.	Nov 21 1909	Sept 4 1976		
Nye	George P.	Sept 20 1900	July 18, 1983		
Parker	Leander C.	Aug 31 1848	Feb 13 1925		
Parker	Reuben C.	1853	1928	Father	
Parker	Maria J.	1859	1937	Mother	
Parker	Frank J.	1858	1948		
Parker	Ella A.	1857	1920		
Parker	Ralph R.	1889	1985		
Parker	Mildred W.	1899	1989		
Parker	Laura E.	1918	1992	daughter	
Parker	Burton L.	May 8, 1917	July 23, 1991	S. Sgt U. S. Army Air Corps World War II	
Parker	Lester	1915	1915?	son of R. R. & D. C. Parker	
Parker	Burton Leroy		1917	son of Ralph R. & Dora C. Parker	Mizpah
Parker	Arthur	1898	1981		
Parker	Christie I.		1986		
Person	Joseph C.	1903	1979	U. S. Army World War I	
Pitkin	Jerusha		May 15 1885	ae 48 y's 4 m's, wife of L. M. Cate	
Pray	Ephraim M.	1855	1917		
Pray	Jessie O.	1858	1889	his wife [Ephraim Pray]	
Pray	Edith S.	1885	1889	their daughter [Ephraim & Jessie Pray]	
Pray	Elizabeth S.	1876		wife of Ephraim Pray	
Pray	George E.	1896			
Pray	Edgar Elsworth	1865	1934		
Pray	Ephraim	1825	1911		
Pray	Sarah A.	1834	1885	his wife [Ephraim Pray]	
Pray	Truman L.	1858	1862	their son [Ephraim & Sarah Pray]	
Pray	George L.	1862	1939		
Pray	Villa M.	1861	1929	his wife [George Pray]	

fade, Be scattered around and together be

Rich	Sally	Mar 22 1814	Dec 2 1895	
Rideout	Rena P.	1847	1927	his wife [Clark Gray]
Searcy	Sterling S.	1909	1983	
Slayton	Amanda L.	Aug 1 1855	June 22, 1902	his wife [Leander Parker]
Slayton	Minnie C.	1868	1946	his wife [Fred Horr]
Slayton	Homer	1913	1993	
Snow	Fred M.	1845	1903	
Snow	Ruby B.	1877	1946	
Southwick	Geo[rge] W.	1839	1903	1st Vt Battery of Light Artillery
Stanley	William	1839	1923	
Stark	Lily M.	1874	1964	his wife [George Clough]
Strong	Lucia E.	1861	1908	his wife [Geo[rge] Beckley]
Taber	Isaac		June 15 1847	ae 54 y's
Taber	Sally F.		Mar 13 1872	ae 82 y's, his wife [Isaac Taber]
T	Lauta		Apr 5 1897	70 In order of Aldred Halleson
Templeton	Louise	4000	1004	ae 76 y's, wife of Alden Hathaway
Templeton	Ulysses G.	1869	1904	
Templeton	Sadie M.	1873	1953	
Templeton	Rob H.	1895	1913	
Templeton	Neal E.	1898	19	
Templeton	Clarence	1859	1933	
Templeton	George B.	1887	1958	their son [Clarence & Ella Templeton]
Templeton	George V.	1853	1933	
Templeton	L. Maude	1879	1957	
Templeton	Grace I.	1880	1946	
Thayer	William P.	1904		
Walker	John A.	1893	1976	
Walker	Ruth P.	1895	1964	wife [John Walker]
Wells	Dora S.	July 2 1862	Sept 18 1895	wife of Ernest C. Wells
Wells	Dorothy	1895	1949	
Wells	Carlysle	1892	1941	
West	Laura J.	1850	1915	his wife [George Cutler]
Wheeler	Mary H.	1855	1936	his wife [Herbert Kelton]
White	Alice Beckley	1885	1934	
White	Harry T.	1887	1937	World War Veteran
Willard	Leon F.	1866	1871	

his tuneful voice The hymn of praise shall swell.

Gone but not forgotten.

Willard	Nora B.	1877	18	
Willard	John J.		May 12 1865	ae 68 yrs
			June 6 1872	,
Willard	Lucy			ae 69 yrs, wife of John J. Willard
Willard	Jay Augustus		Aug 13 1827	ae 1 yr & 21 d's
Willard	Jay Augustus		Dec 15 1834	ae 3 yr 2 ms 11 ds, children of J. J. & Lucy Willard
Willard	Fitch E.	1834	1905	
Willard ?	Abby A.	1859	1860	
York	Laurie A. Gray	1847	1922	his wife [Lewis Nelson]

Though the river hath crossed oer. Yet we know at while we're weeping, Thou are not lost but gone before.
holy name. Within my bosom there is a rush of feeling which no time can tame, And which for world's of mine I would not, could

flowers in bloom, And calls his choicest stores To wreath the garland of the tomb.